OAJRC Material Science, 2024, 6(1), 31-38
ISSN Online: 2632-2072
DOI: 10.26855/oajrcms.2024.06.005 31 OAJRC Material Science
Effect of Fumed Silica Filler on Rheological and
Mechanical Properties of Polysulfide Sealant
Zhihui Zhang, Bihe Jiang*, Siyuan Liu, Dazhen Li, Jianze Shi
Shenyang Research Institute of Chemical Industry, Shenyang, Liaoning, China.

agent Co., Ltd; Hydrogenated terphenyls, industrial grade, Jiangsu Mantuo Chemical Co., Ltd. Carbon black N990, Tianjin
Huayuan Carbon Black Co., Ltd.
2.2 Experimental instruments
Scanning Electron Microscope SU8010 (Hitachi, Japan); Three-roller grinding machine ZYTR-80 (Suzhou Zhongyi Precision
Technology Co., Ltd.); Electron microscope MS4 (Shenzhen Mai Kelong Technology Co., Ltd.); Dispersing machine LSFS550
(Changzhou Li'anbao Machinery Equipment Technology Co., Ltd.); Rheometer HR-1 (TA Instruments Waters, USA); Universal
Proficiency Testing Machine SS-830 (Songshu Testing Instrument Co., Ltd.).
2.3 Experimental preparation
2.3.1 Preparation of LP/SiO2 filled polymers
According to the ratio of m(LP):m(SiO2) (HL150, HL200, HL380, HB132, HB612, HB630) = 100:6, the liquid polysulfide
rubber JLY155 was added to the disperser, stirred for 10 minutes, and then fumed silica was slowly added to continue dispersing
for 90 minutes to ensure even dispersion of the filler. The filled polymer LP/SiO2 was prepared for later use. The formulation is
shown in Table 1.
Table 1. The recipe for filled polymers LP/SiO2
The name of the sample Specific surface area Hydrophilic/hydrophobic
LP-HL150 150 Hydrophilic
LP-HL200 200 Hydrophilic
LP-HL380 380 Hydrophilic
LP-HB150 150 Hydrophobic
LP-HB200 200 Hydrophobic
LP-HB380 380 Hydrophobic
2.3.2 Preparation of polysulfide sealant
The LP/SiO2 filled polymer was added to the silane coupling agent KH560 to create the base paste. The sulfurization paste was
then prepared by mixing MnO2, the accelerator diphenylguanidine, DPTT, Carbon black N990, and heat transfer oil in specific
proportions. The base paste and the sulfurized paste were ground using a tri-kun mill until the fineness reached 5-10 μm. The